


as budgeted in the Stormwater Investment Plan for each watershed area.  Each contract has a 
maximum contract sum not to exceed $200,000 or other amounts as recommended in the 
Stormwater Investment Plan annually or as approved in each subsequent Stormwater Investment 
Plan; each with a term of 1 year, four 1-year renewal options, and a month-to-month extension of up 
to 6 months for a maximum potential contract term of 66 months.

4. Delegate authority to the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District or his 
designee, in their sole discretion, to provide additional funding annually to watershed coordinators 
through the Technical Resources Program for each respective watershed area that may warrant an 
increase in their annual contract amount.  This delegation enables flexibility in addressing additional 
evolving program needs and ensures that sufficient resources are available to support community 
engagement, project development, and addressing the needs of Disadvantaged Communities, along 
with technical assistance efforts across all watershed areas.  Additional program needs are often 
unforeseen and require additional watershed coordinator support, which is crucial for effective and 
timely implementation of the program.  Funding allocations will be made based on program priorities 
and identified needs within each watershed area, in alignment with the overall objectives of the 
Technical Resources Program, as adopted by the Board.

5. Delegate authority to the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District or his 
designee to exercise renewal options for any or all of these watershed coordinator services contracts 
consistent with the recommendation by the respective Watershed Area Steering Committee; to 
approve and execute amendments to incorporate necessary changes within the scope of work; and 
to suspend work if, in the opinion of the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control 
District or his designee, it is in the best interest of Los Angeles County or the Los Angeles County 
Flood Control District to do so.

6. Appoint the recommended agency members to the Watershed Area Steering Committees, and 
delegate authority to the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District or his 
designee to appoint replacement agency representatives if a member withdraws or is removed 
before the end of their term.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of the recommended actions is to adopt the Stormwater Investment Plans (SIPs) for 
each of the nine watershed areas in the Safe, Clean Water (SCW) Program's Regional Program for 
the 2025-26 Fiscal Year (FY) as shown in Enclosure A, as developed by the respective Watershed 
Area Steering Committees (WASC) and recommended by the Regional Oversight Committee (ROC); 
and appoint the recommended members to the WASC as described in Enclosure B.  Each of the 
nine watershed area SIPs can be reviewed on the SCW Program website at 
https://safecleanwaterla.org/fy-2025-26-projects/.  The SIPs include recommendations to fund 
continuing regional watershed-based multi-benefit projects, conduct scientific studies, and provide 
technical resources, including development of project concepts and ongoing Watershed Coordinator 
Services.  The SIPs, as shown in Enclosure A, are a summary of the recommendations and findings, 
the benefits of the proposed expenditures, the public process to develop these recommendations, 
and additional comments from the ROC.

Executive summaries for the continuing Infrastructure Program projects remain available on the 
SCW Program website at https://safecleanwaterla.org/fy-2024-25-projects/ under "Infrastructure 
Program FY 2024-25 Executive Summaries".  Copies are also available at Los Angeles County 
Public Works, Stormwater Planning Division, 900 South Fremont Avenue, 11th Floor, Alhambra, 
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California 91803.

The Regional Program governance committees, consisting of the nine WASCs, the Scoring 
Committee, and the ROC, held 85 public meetings to ultimately select project concepts and scientific 
studies included in the recommended SIPs.  New Infrastructure Program projects were not included 
during the FY 2025-26 SIPs, as there was a pause in applications to facilitate adaptive management 
of the SCW Program.  The WASCs also considered independent third-party analyses funded by the 
Los Angeles County Flood Control District (District) and coordinated by CASC Engineering and 
Consulting, Inc., when determining which scientific studies to include in their respective SIPs.  On 
June 11, 2025, and July 9, 2025, the ROC reviewed each SIP and recommended that all nine be 
approved.

The nine recommended SIPs, in aggregate, comprise the proposed Regional Program budget for FY 
2025-26 of $134,157,500.88 (including the funding for watershed coordinators) and, upon adoption, 
will dictate funding allocations for FY 2025-26.  The nine recommended SIPs also include the 
Regional Program's current revenue forecasts and projected budget allocation through FY 2029-30, 
which, including leveraged funds, represent nearly $1.7 billion in investments into multi-benefit green 
stormwater infrastructure.  These projections will continue to be revisited each year, along with new 
projects submitted for each subsequent call for projects.

The recommended SIPs help achieve SCW Program goals through meaningful water supply 
increases, water quality improvements, and community enhancements, all of which support public 
health.  Additionally, the recommended SIPs prioritize projects that invest in Disadvantaged 
Communities, utilize Nature-Based Solutions, and advance compliance with existing water quality 
regulations.

Watershed Coordinators

The recommended actions is also to provide watershed coordinators for each of the watershed 
areas as mandated in the SCW Program Implementation Ordinance and identified in each SIP.  
Watershed coordinators connect potential SCW Program applicants with the necessary technical 
resources and build inclusion and meaningful community and stakeholder engagement in pursuit of 
SCW Program goals. Watershed coordinators also provide regular reports on progress and activities 
to the WASCs, participate as non-voting members in WASC meetings, and help individuals and 
organizations in their communities to obtain, improve, and retain the skills, knowledge, tools, 
equipment, and other resources needed to do their jobs competently.  The watershed coordinators 
are funded through each watershed area's Technical Resources Program.  A minimum of one 
watershed coordinator is required for each watershed area, and an additional watershed coordinator 
for each 1 million people in population for that area.  For Central Santa Monica Bay, there are two 
required watershed coordinators, while the Upper Los Angeles River area requires three.

WASC Agency Members

The recommended action will appoint primary members for a new term for the WASC agency seats, 
and the primary members will, in turn, be required to identify qualified alternates from their respective 
organizations to attend committee meetings and vote in their absence.  In addition, it will delegate 
authority to the Chief Engineer of the District or his designee to appoint replacement WASC 
members, in consultation with the agency, if an agency member withdraws or is removed prior to 
completing his/her full term.  See Enclosure B for the proposed agency member seat roster.  Each 
WASC is comprised of 17 members:  seven municipal members filled via an election process by 
representatives from municipalities within each watershed area; five agency members appointed by 
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the Board, representing agency seats (District, water agency, groundwater agency or a second water 
agency if no groundwater agency exists in the watershed area, sanitation agency, and municipal 
parks/open space agency); and five community stakeholder members also appointed by the Board, 
representing business, environmental justice, environmental interests, and two at-large stakeholders.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
These recommendations support the County Strategic Plan:  North Star 2, Foster Vibrant and 
Resilient Communities, Focus Area Goal A, Public Health, Strategy i, Population Based Health; 
Focus Area Goal D, Sustainability, Strategy i, Climate Health, Strategy iii, Natural Resources, and 
Strategy iv, Environmental Justice; Focus Area Goal E, Economic Health, Strategy iv, 
Disadvantaged Communities; and Focus Area Goal F, Community Connections, Strategy ii, 
Community Participation, by advancing public health, sustainability, and community connections 
through equitable investments in water quality, supply, and related community benefits.  These 
recommendations also support the County Strategic Plan:  North Star 3, Realize Tomorrow's 
Government Today, Focus Area Goal A, Communication and Public Access, Strategy i, Customer 
Service, Strategy ii, Stakeholder Engagement, and Strategy iii, Participatory Budgeting; Focus Area 
Goal C, Equity-Centered Policies and Practices; and Focus Area Goal E, Data-Driven Decision 
Making, Strategy i, Facilitate Data Sharing, and Strategy ii, Budgeting, by fostering transparent, 
collaborative, and data-driven decision making.

The SIPs advance vibrant, resilient communities by improving public health, sustainability, and 
community connections.  Developed through an equity lens, they deliver water quality, supply, and 
community benefits that uplift Disadvantaged Communities and align with the Our County 
Sustainability Plan.  These collaboratively developed, data-driven actions enhance the County's 
ability to combat climate change and support the County Water Plan's goal of achieving safe, clean, 
and reliable water resources sustainably and equitably.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

There will be no impact on the County General Fund.

The recommended FY 2025-26 SCW Regional Program cost is $134,157,500.88, which includes 
funding for all nine SIPs and continued Watershed Coordinator Services within each of the 
watershed areas.

Funding for the SIPs is available in the Measure W-SCW Regional Program Funds (B43, B44, B45, 
B46, B47, B48, B49, B50, B51 - Other Charges, Services & Supplies, and Other Financing Uses) FY 
2025-26 Budgets.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

On July 17, 2018, following a very extensive community engagement process, the Board approved a 
resolution calling for and giving notice of an election to, upon voter approval, establish the Los 
Angeles Region SCW Program and its funding via special parcel tax by adding Chapter 16 of the 
District Code.

On November 6, 2018, Measure W (the SCW Program ballot measure) was successfully passed by 
the voters.  The SCW Program's annual Special Parcel Tax was first collected for FY 2019-20 and 
has been collected in each subsequent FY.
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On August 6, 2019, after further consultation with local and regional agencies, organizations, and 
interested parties, the Board adopted an ordinance to implement the SCW Program by adding 
Chapter 18 of the District Code.

On June 9, 2020, the Board approved a standard template transfer agreement that established the 
terms and conditions for the transfer of SCW Program funds to Regional Program fund recipients 
and delegated authority to the District's Chief Engineer to execute transfer agreements subject to the 
Board's approval of the annual SIPs.

These SIPs represent the sixth year of Regional Program implementation.  Upon the Board's 
adoption of SIPs, the proposed recipients included in each SIP will be sent a transfer agreement 
conforming to the standard template previously approved by the Board.  Upon execution of the 
transfer agreement, the recipients will receive the approved funding amount for implementation of 
the approved activity(ies) identified in the SIPs.

Under Section 18.07.B.1 of Chapter 18 of the District Code, the Board is the only body authorized to 
approve SIPs, and unless and until approved by the Board, no transfer agreement may be entered 
into and no disbursement of SCW Regional Program funds for FY 2025-26 may occur.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The recommended actions are not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act because they 
are activities that are excluded from the definition of a project by Section 21065 of the California 
Public Resources Code and Section 15378(b) of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines. 
 The proposed actions would create a government funding mechanism that does not involve any 
commitment to a specific project that may result in a potentially significant physical impact on the 
environment.  The recommended actions are also organizational or administrative activities of the 
government, which will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment.

Contracting Process

On August 27, 2024, a notice of the Request for Statement of Qualifications (RFSQ) was placed on 
the County's "Doing Business with Los Angeles County" website (Enclosure C), "Do Business with 
Public Works" website, and X (formerly Twitter).  In addition, advertisements were placed in the Los 
Angeles Daily Journal, Los Angeles Sentinel, La Opinion, The Daily Breeze, The Signal (Santa 
Clarita), World Journal, Daily Commerce, The Malibu Times, Press Telegram, and Pasadena Star 
News.  Also, Public Works informed 1,677 Local Small Business Enterprises, 171 Disabled Veteran 
Business Enterprises, 177 Social Enterprises, 942 Community Business Enterprises, and 1,385 
Community-Based Organizations.  Additionally, the Department of Economic Opportunity conducted 
a focused outreach and informed 730 related businesses about this business opportunity.

The service contracts for watershed coordinators were solicited on an open-competitive basis in 
accordance with applicable Federal, State, and County requirements.  Two optional proposers' 
conferences were held on September 12 and 16, 2024, using the online WebEx meeting platform 
and included over 24 participants.  Over 23 inquiries from prospective proposers were received and 
addressed.

On November 7, 2024, 13 Statement of Qualifications (SOQs) were received.  The SOQs were 
reviewed to ensure they met the minimum mandatory requirements outlined in the RFSQ.  Of the 
received SOQs, 12 of the 13 met these mandatory requirements.  One SOQ was disqualified for not 
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meeting the minimum mandatory requirements in RFSQ.  The 12 SOQs were then evaluated in 
Phase 1 by an evaluation committee consisting of Public Works staff utilizing the informed averaging 
methodology.  The committee's evaluation was based on criteria described in the RFSQ, including 
proposed price, experience, work plan, and references.  Public Works is currently in the Phase 2 
evaluation phase of the solicitation.  Watershed coordinators will be selected by each respective 
WASC following an interview process.  Following Board approval of these actions and WASC 
selection of each watershed coordinator, Public Works will award and execute the corresponding 
watershed coordinator contracts.

The contracts to be awarded pursuant to the delegation to the Chief Engineer or his designee will be 
in the form substantially similar to the form previously reviewed and approved by County Counsel 
(Enclosure D) and will comply with the Board's ordinances, policies, and programs.  The contractors 
will be selected upon final analysis and consideration without regard to race, creed, gender, or color.

Public Works has evaluated and determined that the contracted service for watershed coordinator 
services is not subject to Proposition A (County Code Chapter 2.121) and the Living Wage Program 
(County Code Chapter 2.201) because the watershed coordinators have specialized experience and 
skills to accomplish the necessary work for the respective watershed area.  The contract is not for 
personnel services, which are currently performed by County employees or could be performed by 
County employees through the recruitment of additional personnel.

Use of delegated authority to award and execute contracts for the watershed coordinators will be 
reported to the Board in the SCW Program's annual reports.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

There will be no negative impact on current County services.

CONCLUSION

Please return one adopted copy of this letter to Public Works, Stormwater Planning Division.
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MARK PESTRELLA, PE

Director

Enclosures

c: Auditor-Controller (Asset Management)
Chief Executive Office (Christine Frias)
County Counsel (Tiffany Shin)
Executive Office, Board of Supervisors

Respectfully submitted,

MP:MJF:lgu
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Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Stormwater Investment Plans 

 

SAFE CLEAN WATER PROGRAM 

 

 
Stormwater Investment Plans Regional Oversight 
Committee Recommendation 
The Stormwater Investment Plan (SIP) is an annual five (5) year plan developed by 
each Watershed Area Steering Committee (WASC) that recommends funding 
allocations for Projects and Programs in the Regional Program’s Infrastructure Program, 
Technical Resources Program, and Scientific Studies Program. 

The purpose of the SIP for each Watershed Area is to capture recommended 
programming for the upcoming fiscal year, as well as anticipated recommendations for 
the next four subsequent years. 

The role of the Regional Oversight Committee (ROC) is to review each SIP, determine 
whether and to what extent each SIP achieves the Safe, Clean Water (SCW) Program 
Goals, and provides its findings to the Board of Supervisors with recommendations 
regarding whether each SIP should be approved. The ROC does not have line-item veto 
power; however, before providing a recommendation to the Board, the ROC provides 
its findings and recommendations on each SIP to the respective WASCs if there are any 
identified concerns. The WASCs consider the findings and recommendations from the 
ROC as guidance to potentially revise their current SIP prior to Board consideration, or 
at least to enhance future SIPs. ROC feedback is included in this transmittal of SIPs to 
the Board for approval.  

The following sections include the ROC assessment of how the SCW program goals 
were met and other considerations: 

1 Executive Summary ........................................................................................ 3 

2 Summary of ROC Comments .......................................................................... 6 

3 Achievement of Safe, Clean Water Program Goals ......................................... 8 

3.1 Project Benefits – Water Quality, Water Supply, and Community 
Investment ...................................................................................................... 8 

3.2 Leveraged Funds and Community Support ........................................... 11 
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3.3 Disadvantaged Communities (DAC) Benefits ........................................ 12 

3.4 Project Types and Sizes ....................................................................... 13 

3.5 Nature-Based Solutions ........................................................................ 14 

3.6 Long Term Planning Considerations ..................................................... 15 

3.7 Other Safe, Clean Water Program Goals .............................................. 15 

4 Recommendation .......................................................................................... 20 
 

Attachments: 
• Attachment A – Summary of Regional Program Stormwater Investment Plans  
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SAFE CLEAN WATER PROGRAM 

1 Executive Summary 
The SCW Program’s Special Parcel Tax currently generates approximately $139.0M of 
annual Regional Program funds across the nine different Watershed Areas. 

For Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (FY25-26), 10 Technical Resources Program and 28 
Scientific Study applications were submitted for consideration. The SCW Program 
deferred Infrastructure Program Project applications until Call for Projects Fiscal Year 
2026-2027 in alignment with the Board of Supervisors’ motion on Progress and Adaptive 
Management of the Safe, Clean Water Program, and the resulting ordinance revision. 
Therefore, no new Infrastructure Program Project applications were considered for 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026.  After careful review and consideration for each Project, Project 
concept, and Scientific Study, the nine WASCs voted to include 9 Technical Resources 
Program Project concepts, 18 Scientific Studies, and 12 Watershed Coordinators into 
the recommended SIPs. 

A total of $391.5M of SCW funds is programmed into the nine SIPs over the current 
5-year period. Of that total, $361.5M (92.32% of the total), $15.1M (3.85% of the total), 
and $15.0M (3.83% of the total) funds is allocated towards the Infrastructure Program, 
Technical Resources Program, and Scientific Studies Program, respectively. 

Below is a summary of the total funding budgeted and currently projected over the next 
5 years for all WASCs, including both new projects in the current recommended SIPs 
and continuing projects from previous SIPs. Below is a summary by program and year. 
Refer to Attachment A, the nine WASC-specific SIP transmittals 
(https://safecleanwaterla.org/fy-2025-26-projects/), and the SIP tool 
(https://portal.safecleanwaterla.org/sip-tool/) for the full Final Recommended SIPs with 
additional project details. 

Table 1-1. Summary of applications received and included in SIP for FY25-26 
Number of Applications 

Program Submitted Recommended in SIP 
Infrastructure Program - - 
Technical Resources Program 10 9 
Scientific Study 28 18 
Total 38 27 
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Table 1-2. Total funding budgeted and currently projected for the annual five (5) year plan 

Watershed Area FY25-26 
Budget 

FY26-27 
Projection 

FY27-28 
Projection 

FY28-29 
Projection 

FY29-30 
Projection 

Central Santa 
Monica Bay $18,672,129.91 $13,974,339.38 $3,744,328.49 $2,663,850.00 $400,000.00 

Lower Los 
Angeles River $16,746,261.57 $12,360,930.91 $10,478,104.00 $8,681,755.00 $333,498.00 

Lower San 
Gabriel River $17,001,817.24 $16,410,639.85 $2,577,206.71 $284,588.00 $200,000.00 

North Santa 
Monica Bay $921,912.47 $593,968.51 $618,915.14 $616,324.99 $100,000.00 

Rio Hondo $11,446,557.01 $11,258,351.45 $8,328,754.42 $605,448.50 $200,000.00 

Santa Clara 
River $460,812.32 $345,359.27 $307,937.00 $16,483,485.00 $200,000.00 

South Santa 
Monica Bay $14,354,854.64 $18,623,368.00 $12,299,202.00 $540,588.00 $200,000.00 

Upper Los 
Angeles River $34,355,755.72 $40,980,423.09 $42,172,169.71 $14,829,988.00 $5,622,000.00 

Upper San 
Gabriel River $20,197,400.00 $9,336,902.00 $402,343.00 $411,470.00 $200,000.00 

Grand Total $134,157,500.88 $123,884,282.46 $80,928,960.47 $45,117,497.49 $7,455,498.00 

 
Table 1-3. Total funding budgeted and currently projected for the Infrastructure Program* 
by Supervisorial District 

Supervisorial 
District 

FY25-26 
Budget 

FY26-27 
Projection 

FY27-28 
Projection 

FY28-29 
Projection 

FY29-30 
Projection 

1 $27,080,599.00 $26,986,486.00 $21,735,181.00 $375,280.00 $0.00 

2 $24,157,360.50 $10,743,674.00 $5,712,597.00 $2,379,262.00 $200,000.00 

3 $15,631,302.14 $20,543,313.31 $21,646,461.14 $15,590,030.99 $5,522,000.00 

4 $41,648,352.24 $47,402,800.15 $23,122,486.33 $9,053,167.00 $533,498.00 

5 $22,597,385.00 $16,750,459.00 $8,420,039.00 $17,719,757.50 $1,200,000.00 

Multiple $3,042,502.00 $1,457,550.00 $292,196.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Grand Total $134,157,500.88 $123,884,282.46 $80,928,960.47 $45,117,497.49 $7,455,498.00 
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Table 1-4. Total funding budgeted and currently projected by Funding Program 

Funding Program 
# of 
Project
s 

Total 
Budgeted & 
Projected to 
Date 

Total 
Leveraged 
Funds 

Total 5-yr 
SIP (FY25-
30) 

SCW Funding 
benefitting 
DACs for 5-yr 
SIP (FY25-30) 

Infrastructure 136[1] $967,424,538.73 $621,749,146.75 $362,385,498.71 $283,793,833.90 

Projects Approved in 
Previous SIPs FY 136[1] $967,424,538.73 $621,749,146.75 $362,385,498.71 $283,793,833.90 

New Projects 
Recommended FY25-26 0 - - - - 

Scientific Studies 66[2] $32,964,533.46 N/A $15,058,240.59 N/A 

Studies Approved in 
Previous SIPs FY 48 $27,043,242.19 N/A $9,136,949.32 N/A 

New Studies 
Recommended FY25-26 18 $5,921,291.27 N/A $5,921,291.27 N/A 

Technical Resources 62[3] $38,900,000.00 N/A $15,000,000.00 $2,800,000.00 

   Watershed 
   Coordinators 12 $23,000,000.00 N/A $11,500,000.00 $0.00 

Concepts Approved in 
Previous SIPs FY 41[3] $12,400,000.00 N/A $0.00 $0.00 

New Concepts 
Recommended FY25-26 9 $3,500,000.00 $0.00 $3,500,000.00 $2,800,000.00 

Grand Total 264 $1,039,289,072.19 $624,136,744.43 $392,443,739.30 $286,593,833.90 

[1] Excludes 2 Projects that were withdrawn by the applicant.  
[2] Scientific Studies across multiple Watershed Areas are counted individually and represent a total of 
26 unique Scientific Studies.  
[3] Excludes 2 Concepts that were withdrawn by the applicant. 
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[1] Value decreased compared to FY24-25 SIP summary because of one project that was withdrawn by 
the applicant. 
[2] Value decreased compared to FY24-25 SIP summary because of one project withdrawal and one 
project correction. 
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The suite of 136 approved and recommended Infrastructure Program Projects (new and 
continuing) represents over $1.6 billion invested through FY29-30 ($967M of SCW 
Regional Program dollars) and will: 

• Capture stormwater from over 276,262 acres 
• Provide an increase in total 24-hr storage capacity of 4,283[1] acre-feet for 

wet -weather projects 
• Provide an increase in annual average stormwater capture of 28,602[2] acre-feet 
• Remove 51[1] acres of impervious area 
• Reduce numerous pollutants and prioritize MS4 compliance 
• Leverage nearly $622M in other funding 
• Invest nearly $770M in projects benefiting Disadvantaged Communities 
• Be implemented across 52 Municipalities 
• Include additional benefits described in the following sections 

The ROC recommends all 9 SIPs be approved as-is with comments as described below. 

2 Summary of ROC Comments 
Below is a summary of the ROC comments, and additional details are available in the 
ROC meeting minutes on the website (https://safecleanwaterla.org/regional-oversight-
committee/). 

ROC members expressed concern over cost escalations and schedule delays from 
submitted Project Modification Requests (PMRs). The ROC highlighted the need for 
timely project reporting and reviews of PMRs to establish a trend of project cost 
escalations related to material, labor, and operations and maintenance costs. 
Understanding this trend may assist project developers in estimating the total project 
cost during the application phase, potentially reducing the number of PMRs. The ROC 
also praised project developers who attempted to secure leveraged funding for their 
projects in an effort to offset rising project costs.  

• Central Santa Monica Bay (CSMB) SIP 
On June 11, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the CSMB 
SIP and recommended the SIP for Board consideration. Member Mehranian 
recused herself from the vote due to conflict of interest. Member Camacho 
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expressed a desire to have more detailed descriptions of PMRs that clearly 
explain changes to project benefits or scope. 

• Lower Los Angeles River (LLAR) SIP 

On June 11, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the LLAR SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration.  
 

• Lower San Gabriel River (LSGR) SIP 
On June 11, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the LSGR SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration.  
 

• North Santa Monica Bay (NSMB) SIP 
On July 9, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the NSMB SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration. ROC members requested 
more detailed information regarding project-level schedule delays be provided 
within SIPs to support improvements of the SCW Program in future years. 
 

• Rio Hondo (RH) SIP 
On July 9, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the RH SIP and 
recommended the SIP for Board consideration. RH WASC Chair, Dawn 
Perschauer, recommended to prioritize workforce development programs to 
expand the regional workforce to support long-term O&M needs. Multiple ROC 
members expressed agreement regarding regional workforce development, with 
the possibility of the County establishing a centralized workforce that cities could 
contract with to receive O&M support. 
 

• Santa Clara River (SCR) SIP 
On June 11, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the SCR SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration.  
 

• South Santa Monica Bay (SSMB) SIP 
On July 9, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the SSMB SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration.  
 

• Upper Los Angeles River (ULAR) SIP 
On July 9, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the ULAR SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration. A member of the ROC 
commended ULAR for providing the Street Sweeping Study with all requested 
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funding in its first year, citing the importance of receiving findings from Scientific 
Studies in an efficient manner. 
 

• Upper San Gabriel River (USGR) SIP 
On July 9, 2025, the ROC did not have any specific feedback on the USGR SIP 
and recommended the SIP for Board consideration.  
 

• General SCW Program Recommendations (from June 9, 2025, and  
July 11, 2025, meetings of the ROC) 

o Public Works staff should include in the WASC SIP transmittals project 
phases, progress, schedule delays, and more details on the PMRs.  

o Public Works staff should provide more guidance regarding PMRs to 
increase transparency and accountability for project developers. 

o Consider incorporating risk assessments in the evaluation of projects to 
limit the number of PMRs requesting additional funding. 

o Conduct an analysis of cumulative regional benefits across SIP cycles. 
o Safe, Clean Water Program should take a more proactive role in project 

planning, leveraging watershed planning team efforts. 

3 Achievement of Safe, Clean Water 
Program Goals 

LACFCD Code Ch18.04 identifies the various goals of the Safe, Clean Water                     
Program. The following sections summarize how the recommended SIPs achieve these 
goals. 

3.1 Project Benefits – Water Quality, Water 
Supply, and Community Investment 

The scoring committee evaluated the benefits provided by each project, including                     
Water Quality Benefits, Water Supply Benefits, Community Investment Benefits,                     
Nature-Based Solutions, and Leveraging Funds and Community Support as defined in 
the Project Scoring Criteria in the Feasibility Study Guidelines. As shown in the web plot 
below, all 5 scored benefit categories are represented in the proposed Regional 
Program budget, with water quality being the core benefit. 
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Overall Scoring Category Distribution 

 

Below are tables that summarize the information collected through the Projects Module 
and Project Dashboard for the Infrastructure Program Projects included in the 
recommended SIPs. The numbers represent the number of Infrastructure Program 
Projects providing the benefit. This includes the overall scoring category distributions 
and an overview of the Water Quality, Water Supply, and Community                     
Investment Benefits for continuing projects. 

Table 3-1. Summary of estimated benefits for IP Projects 
Number of Benefits Provided by Infrastructure Program Projects 

Primary Pollutant Addressed 
69 Zinc 
16 Bacteria 
7 Nitrogen 
44 Other* 
Water Supply Benefits 
72 Connected to Aquifer 
21 Sends to WW Treatment Plant for Reuse 
40 Uses Water Onsite 
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Number of Benefits Provided by Infrastructure Program Projects 
Community Investment Benefits 
116 Reduces Heat Island Effect 
108 Provides Recreational Opportunities 
122 Increases Shade and Trees 
108 Improves Flood Protection 
42 Improves Waterways Access 
116 Enhances Habitat or Park Space 
29 Enhances Green Spaces at Schools 
Nature-Based Solutions 
131 Mimics Natural Processes 
128 Uses Natural Materials 
Leveraging Funds 
97 Leverages Shared Funds 
*Primary Pollutant Addressed does not apply to Dry Weather Projects. “Other” includes Dry Weather 
Projects, Copper, Lead, Toxics, Phosphorus, and Chlorides. 
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Table 3-2. Summary of IP Project attributes to date 

Watershed Area Area Managed by 
Project (acres) 

*24-hr Capacity 
(acre-feet) 

Annual Average 
Stormwater 
Capture (acre-
feet) 

Central Santa Monica Bay 78,085 146 7,410 
Lower Los Angeles River 29,387 200 2,415 
Lower San Gabriel River 40,582 350 4,850 
North Santa Monica Bay 1,889 6 1,024 
Rio Hondo 67,500 94 2,300 
Santa Clara River 2,457 65 1,014 
South Santa Monica Bay 27,690 477 2,393 
Upper Los Angeles River 21,324 2,633 4,584 
Upper San Gabriel River 7,348 311 2,612 
Grand Total 276,262 4,283 28,602 
*24-hr Capacity is for wet weather projects only. 

3.2 Leveraged Funds and Community Support 
Below is a summary of SCW funding allocations, leveraged funds, and community 
support (program-wide), including both new and continuing Infrastructure Program                     
Projects. 
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Table 3-3. Summary of IP Project funding allocations, leveraged funds, and community 
support to date 

Watershed Area Total SCW Funding 
Allocated 

Total Leveraged 
Funds 

Number of 
Projects 

Number of 
Projects with 
Community 
Support* 

Central Santa 
Monica Bay $113,023,241.00 $143,111,986.01 14 13 

Lower Los 
Angeles River $101,780,777.40 $68,283,831.44 13 9 

Lower San Gabriel 
River $109,397,967.00 $64,257,850.00 20 14 

North Santa 
Monica Bay $4,222,448.80 $8,351,450.01 4 3 

Rio Hondo $74,906,048.50 $47,690,997.22 17 15 
Santa Clara River $41,467,268.00 $15,887,500.01 4 1 
South Santa 
Monica Bay $124,039,894.00 $46,086,799.05 15 10 

Upper Los 
Angeles River $284,709,157.03 $190,322,975.01 35 24 

Upper San Gabriel 
River $112,977,737.00 $37,755,758.00 14 9 

Grand Total $966,524,538.73 $621,749,146.75 136 110 
*Reminder: “Community Support” means that the project received points from the Scoring Committee 
for demonstrating such support via meaningful engagement, partnerships with NGOs/CBOs, and 
community support documentation. Where the number of projects with community support differs from 
the total number of projects, it does not equate to opposition of a project. 

3.3 Disadvantaged Communities (DAC) Benefits 
Compliant with LACFCD Code Ch18.07.B.2.c. 

Below is an overview of SCW funding allocated toward Infrastructure Program Projects 
that provide DAC Benefits, including both new and continuing projects. To better assist 
with and standardize this determination in the future, Los Angeles County Public Works 
(PW) staff developed interim guidance for implementing Disadvantage Community 
Policies in the Regional Program. The latest Interim guidance is available on our website 
(https://safecleanwaterla.org/what-we-do/adaptive-management/).  
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Table 3-4. Summary of SCW funding allocated towards IP Projects that provide DAC                     
Benefits 

Watershed Area 

Total SCW 
Funding 
Allocated FY25-
30 

Summary of 
DAC Funding 
FY25-30 

DAC 
Ratio* 

Required Funding 
for DACs FY24-
29 (110%) 

Central Santa 
Monica Bay $34,844,323.00 $24,344,323.00 45 % $   17,301,600.14 

Lower Los Angeles 
River $46,703,677.40 $46,703,677.40 67 % $   34,626,106.42 

Lower San Gabriel 
River $32,549,309.00 $22,009,337.00 22 % $     7,705,072.43 

North Santa Monica 
Bay $1,603,666.31 $0.00 0 % $                         - 

Rio Hondo $28,440,040.50 $26,029,226.50 33 % $   10,308,092.68 
Santa Clara River $16,279,897.00 $16,279,897.00 12 % $     2,211,624.01 
South Santa Monica 
Bay $44,286,657.50 $17,037,385.00 30 % $   14,955,604.24 

Upper Los Angeles 
River $130,070,072.00 $116,006,296.00 45 % $   64,527,762.72 

Upper San Gabriel 
River $26,707,856.00 $14,483,692.00 22 % $     6,598,442.90 

Grand Total $361,485,498.71 $282,893,833.90  $ 158,234,305.54 
*These figures are based on 2020 US Census data; will be updated periodically. 

As shown, the total Safe, Clean Water Funds benefiting DAC over a rolling 5-year period 
for the recommended SIP exceeds the required minimum funding for DACs for each 
Watershed Area. 

3.4 Project Types and Sizes 
Below is a summary of project types and a table of the total capture area in acres for 
the new and continuing Infrastructure Program (IP) Projects included in the 
recommended SIPs. 
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Table 3-5. Summary of IP Project types to date 
IP Project BMP Type Number of IP Projects 
Dry 29 
   Biofiltration 1 
   Bioretention 3 
   Diversion to Sanitary Sewer 4 
   Infiltration Facility 6 
   Infiltration Well 1 
   Treatment Facility 14 
Wet 107* 
   Biofiltration 6 
   Bioretention 5 
   Cistern 8 
   Diversion to Sanitary Sewer 5 
   Infiltration Facility 39* 
   Infiltration Well 22 
   Treatment Facility 22 
Grand Total 136* 

  *Total decreased from SIP FY24-25 due to a withdrawal of a project by developer  
 
Table 3-6. Summary of IP Project capture area sizes to date 

Capture Area Number of IP Projects 
< 0-200 acres 44* 
200-1,000 acres 48 
> 1,000+ acres 44 
Grand Total 136* 

  *Total decreased from SIP FY24-25 due to a withdrawal of a project by developer 

3.5 Nature-Based Solutions 
Compliant with LACFCD Code Ch18.07.B.2.f. 

Of the 136 new and continuing Infrastructure Program Projects included in the SIP that 
implement Nature-Based Solutions (NBS), 132 mimic natural processes and 129 use 
natural materials. 

Table 3-7. Summary of Nature-Based Solutions incorporated in IP Projects 
Nature-based Solutions 

Solution Count 
Mimics Natural Processes 131 
Uses Natural Materials 128 
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Mimics Natural Process: Implements natural processes or mimics natural processes to 
slow, detain, capture, and absorb/infiltrate water in a manner that protects, enhances, 
and/or restores habitat, green space, and/or usable open space. 

Uses Natural Materials: Utilizes natural materials such as soils and vegetation with a 
preference for native vegetation. 

For reference, PW previously developed interim guidance related to developing and 
programming Nature-Based Solutions. The latest Interim guidance is available on our 
website (https://safecleanwaterla.org/what-we-do/adaptive-management/). 

3.6 Long Term Planning Considerations 
The WASCs incorporated long-term planning by considering anticipated future 
construction costs for continuing and new projects during SIP development. 
Additionally, there was enhanced coordination with Watershed Coordinators, as well as 
collaboration/integration with certain other regional resources and or needs 
assessments, such as the Disadvantaged Community Involvement Program. This 
coordination, collaboration, and partnership will continue to grow for future rounds in 
tandem with PW’s current Metrics and Monitoring Study, to ensure the most effective 
adaptive management as well as proactive planning and tracking for the long term. 

The projects included in the recommended SIP were selected based on the results from 
the Preliminary Ranking Worksheet and robust discussion of Project benefits, 
anticipated future funding requests, and available funding. The future anticipated 
construction costs were estimated and confirmed by project applicants, and actual 
future SCW funding requests for construction may differ due to updated project 
estimates, leveraged funding, awarded grants, or local match. 

In addition, the annual Operations and Maintenance (O&M) projections provided in the 
Project applications for the new and continuing Projects were included in the SIP tool to 
assist decision-making. 

3.7 Other Safe, Clean Water Program Goals 
Below is a summary of other SCW goals and how they were addressed: 

• Investment in independent scientific research 
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Below is a summary of the new and continuing Scientific Studies and the total 
SCW Funding allocations for FY25-30. 

Table 3-8. New and continuing Scientific Studies SCW Funding allocations 
Scientific Studies Total 5-yr SIP (FY24-29) 
FY20-21 $147,100.00 
   preSIP: A Platform for Watershed Science and Project 
   Collaboration $147,100.00 

FY21-22 $575,300.14 
   Regional Pathogen Reduction Study $575,300.14 
FY22-23 $1,278,620.20 
   Maximizing Impact of Minimum Control Measures $799,115.00 
   Regional Pathogen Reduction Study $479,505.20 
FY23-24 $3,313,174.98 
   Regional Pathogen Reduction Study $3,313,174.98 
FY24-25 $3,822,754.00 
   Identifying Best Practices for Maintaining Stormwater 
   Drywell Capacity $3,653,704.00 

   Street Sweeping Study  $169,050.00 
FY25-26 $5,921,291.27 

Data-Driven Resource Optimization and Planning 
System (DROPS) for Los Angeles County $245,556.00 

Depave LA: Prioritizing Parking Lots for Green 
Retrofitting $713,716.00 

Hardscape and Brownfield Transformation Opportunity 
Study $253,400.00 

Maximizing Impact of Minimum Control Measures $630,000.00 
Next Gen Bioretention: Towards Living and Adaptive 
Stormwater Systems for a Resilient Los Angeles 
County  

$1,398,744.00 

North Santa Monica Bay Dry Weather Storm Drain 
Diversions $405,643.27 

Quantifying Community Flood Management Benefits of 
Watershed-Scale Stormwater Capture $470,000.00 

Street Sweeping Study (ULAR) $688,350.00 
The Application of Innovative Technology for 
Microbiological Testing in the Los Cerritos Channel 
Watershed 

$1,115,882.00 

Grand Total $15,058,240.59 
 

• Benefits to Municipalities 
Recommended Projects to date are distributed throughout the Watershed Area 
to help ensure compliance with this rolling 5-year criterion in future years. The 
WASC utilized PW’s GIS Reference Map tool to help assess multi-benefit 
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projects across the Watershed Areas and the region and aid in the development 
of the SIPs. The GIS Spatial Data Library includes numerous spatial datasets 
that highlight water quality, water supply, and community investment benefit 
opportunities. While more data will continue to be collected to track this going 
forward, the current number of new and continuing Infrastructure Program 
Projects located within each Municipality is below. See the specific SIP 
transmittal for details on municipality benefits within that Watershed Area in 
proportion to the tax collected within that jurisdiction. PW intends to develop 
guidance for evaluating and tracking municipality benefits in future years. 
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Table 3-9. Summary of IP Project Municipality locations 
Municipality Number of IP Projects located within Municipality 
Agoura Hills 1 
Alhambra 2 
Arcadia 1 
Artesia 1 
Baldwin Park 1 
Bell Gardens 1 
Bellflower 3 
Beverly Hills 1 
Carson 1 
Cerritos 1 
Claremont 1 
Covina 1 
Culver City 3 
Downey 3 
Duarte 1 
El Monte 6 
Glendale 2 
Glendora 3 
Hermosa Beach 1 
Huntington Park 1 
Inglewood 1 
La Canada Flintridge 1 
La Habra Heights 1 
La Mirada 1 
La Puente 1 
La Verne 2 
Lakewood 1 
Lawndale 1 
Lomita 7 
Long Beach 29 
Los Angeles 2 
Lynwood 1 
Manhattan Beach 2 
Monrovia 1 
Monterey Park 1 
Norwalk 3 
Paramount 5 
Pasadena 1 
Pomona 2 
Redondo Beach 1 
Rosemead 2 
San Dimas 1 
San Fernando 1 
San Gabriel 1 
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Municipality Number of IP Projects located within Municipality 
Santa Clarita 2 
Santa Monica 1 
Signal Hill 1 
South El Monte 2 
South Gate 1 
Torrance 4 
Unincorporated (Los Angeles County) 20 
Whittier 2 
Grand Total 136 

 

• Implement an iterative planning and evaluation process to ensure adaptive 
management 
To ensure adaptive management, the WASC shall review the Infrastructure 
Program Project Developers’ semi-annual progress and expenditure reports and 
the annual summary reports to evaluate whether the schedules, budgets, scopes 
and expected benefits have significantly changed and remain consistent with the 
SCW Program Goals. Programs and Projects that are over budget or behind 
schedule, or that demonstrate reduced or revised scope of benefits, may be 
adjusted or removed from future SIPs. The Benefits Dashboard and the 
Reporting modules that track project benefits, metrics, expenditures and 
progress reports are available via the SCW Portal 
(https://portal.safecleanwaterla.org/scw-reporting/map).  
As part of the ongoing adaptive management of the SCW Program, the 2022 
Interim Guidance (Guidance) has been developed by PW, with extensive input 
from stakeholders, for the following areas: 

o Strengthening Community Engagement and Support 
o Water Supply 
o Programming Nature Based Solutions 
o Implementing Disadvantaged Community Policies in the Regional 

Program 

Additional issues warranting further guidance may be considered in the future. 
The next round of guidance may incorporate, as appropriate, findings of the PW-
led Metrics and Monitoring Study and the associated Disadvantaged Community 
and Community Enhancement White Paper (currently anticipated to be 
completed in late 2023), as well as ongoing work with Watershed Coordinators, 
the Watershed Area Steering Committees, and WHAM coordination efforts, 
among others. 
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• Promote green jobs and career pathways 
Climate resilient jobs contribute to the creation of sustainable and resilient 
communities by prioritizing the hiring and training of individuals with barriers to 
employment. The new project investments are creating jobs, the effort is being 
supplemented with the development of programs to connect people with jobs and 
provide training. 

• Ensure ongoing operation and maintenance of projects 
All Projects included in the recommended SIP may (and are expected to, unless 
noted otherwise) request additional funding for operations and maintenance for 
a minimum useful life of 30 years and monitoring for 3 years post-construction. 
PW intends for future SIPs to capture this in the projections as appropriate. 

4 Recommendation 
The ROC recommends the Board of Supervisors approve the following FY25-26 
Regional Program Budgets for each Watershed Area and authorize the LA County Flood 
Control District to allocate funds (and conduct all related business) to each respective 
SCW Fund and then to each approved recipient. 
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Table 4-1. Recommended Regional Program budget for the FY25-26 

Watershed Area 
FY25-26 
Regional 
Program Budget 

ROC Recommendation 

Central Santa Monica Bay $18,672,129.91 Recommended as is 

Lower Los Angeles River $16,746,261.57 Recommended as is 

Lower San Gabriel River $17,001,817.24 Recommended as is 

North Santa Monica Bay $921,912.47 Recommended as is 

Rio Hondo $11,446,557.01 Recommended as is 

Santa Clara River $460,812.32 Recommended as is 

South Santa Monica Bay $14,354,854.64 Recommended as is 

Upper Los Angeles River $34,355,755.72 Recommended as is 

Upper San Gabriel River $20,197,400.00 Recommended as is 

Grand Total $134,157,500.88  
 

The adaptive management of the SCW Program continues to effectively advance the 
Regional Program while refining guidance, processes, and tools that will further 
maximize SCW Program Goals, demonstrate/report on Goals and metrics, and 
facilitating enhanced planning for the long term. The regional investments to date 
address the urgent and growing needs in our communities and in our region. More than 
ever, investments in creative and innovative solutions are now being made for a resilient 
future. Overall, the SCW Program Goals are being achieved, and the program is 
implementing a variety of multi-benefit infrastructure projects that improve water quality, 
increase local water supply, enhance our communities, and improve public health. 
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ENCLOSURE B: Safe Clean Water Program 

Watershed Area Steering Committee Members 

Agency Stakeholders 

Central Santa Monica Bay 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Marcela Benavides  Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Matthew Veeh West Basin Metropolitan Water District 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Art Castro Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 

4 Sanitation Susie Santilena Los Angeles City Sanitation and Environment 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Cathie Santo Domingo Los Angeles City Recreation and Parks 

 

 

Lower Los Angeles River 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Ernesto Rivera  Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Madeline Chen Central Basin 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Asha Kreiling Water Replenishment District 

4 Sanitation Dave Pierce Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Stephen Scott City of Long Beach Parks and Recreation 

 

Lower San Gabriel River 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District CJ Caluag Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Madeline Chen Central Basin 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Asha Kreiling Water Replenishment District 

4 Sanitation Francisco Guerrero Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Danielle Lewis City of Long Beach Parks and Recreation 

 

North Santa Monica Bay 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Marcela Benavides  Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency David Pedersen Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 William Johnson Los Angeles County Waterworks District 

4 Sanitation Jessica Forte Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Brian Baldauf 
Mountains Recreation and Conservation 
Authority 

 

Rio Hondo 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Julian Juarez Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Tom Love 
Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water 
District 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Kelly Gardner Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster 

4 Sanitation Shannon Bishop Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Jeff Khun City of Pasadena Public Works 
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Watershed Area Steering Committee Members 

Agency Stakeholders 

Santa Clara River 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Julian Juarez Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Ali Elhassan Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Steve Cole 
Santa Clarita Valley Groundwater 
Sustainability Agency 

4 Sanitation Francisco Guerrero Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Jerrid McKenna 
Santa Clarita Recreation & Community 
Services 

 

South Santa Monica Bay 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Marcela Benavides Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Matthew Veeh West Basin Municipal Water District 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Jenn Swart Water Replenishment District 

4 Sanitation Dave Pierce Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Cathie Santo Domingo Los Angeles City Recreation & Parks 

 

Upper Los Angeles River 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Ernesto Rivera Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Art Castro Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 John Huynh Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 

4 Sanitation Ida Meisami-Fard Los Angeles City Sanitation and Environment 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Cathie Santo Domingo Los Angeles City Recreation and Parks 

 

Upper San Gabriel River 

 Category Name Affiliation 

1 Flood Control District Julian Juarez Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

2 Water Agency Tom Love Upper San Gabriel Valley Water District 

3 Groundwater/ Water Agency #2 Kelly Gardner Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster 

4 Sanitation Francisco Guerrero Los Angeles County Sanitation District 

5 Municipal Parks/Open Space Andrea Vona Los Angeles County Parks & Recreation 
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